The IFRS project team developed a conversion implementation plan comprising three major phases. These include a scoping and
planning phase, a design and build phase, and an implement and review phase.  The Company has completed the scoping and
planning phase and the design and build phase and is progressing through the implement and review phase.  Throughout the
transition, all stakeholder groups are being consulted to ensure complete information. These stakeholders include senior
management from finance, treasury, tax, the Corporation’s regional business units, information technology, human resources,
the Board of Directors through the Audit Committee, among others.

Q4 & Annual 2010 MD&A (expressed in US Dollars) www.first-quantum.com

23

Implementation

The Company has identified IFRS versus Canadian GAAP differences and various policy choices available under IFRS. The
Company’s unaudited condensed preliminary consolidated opening IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 is as follows:

January 1, 2010 (USD million )
Canadian

GAAP

Property, plant
and

equipment(1)

Asset retirement
obligation(2) Income taxes(3)

IFRS

Current assets  1,844.0 - - - 1,844.0
Non-current assets  2,720.6 (399.8) 3.6 (181.3) 2,143.1
Total assets 4,564.6 (399.8) 3.6 (181.3) 3,987.1

Current liabilities  732.2 - - - 732.2
Non-current liabilities   955.5 - 4.8 (159.6) 800.7
Total liabilities 1,687.7 - 4.8 (159.6) 1,532.9

Shareholders’ equity 2,485.5 (399.8) (1.2) (21.7) 2,062.8
Non-controlling interests 391.4 - - - 391.4
Total equity 2,876.9 (399.8) (1.2) (21.7) 2,454.2
Total liabilities and equity 4,564.6 (399.8) 3.6 (181.3) 3,987.1

1. Property, plant and equipment

a) Impairment

In accordance with Canadian GAAP, impairment testing is a two-step process.  The first step, using undiscounted cash flows is
undertaken to determine if impairment exists.  If an impairment is identified, then the second step is undertaken to determine the
impairment to be recorded.  IAS 36 “Impairment of Assets” uses a one-step approach for both identifying and measuring
impairments, which is based on comparing the carrying value to the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher
of fair value less selling costs and value in use, which is based on discounted cash flows.  Based on the Company’s Canadian